RESOLUTION NO. 2023-30

A Resolution providing for certain increases to the Fire Department fee schedule that
allows the Fire Department to recover costs for Fire and EMS services allowed within City
ordinances 4300 and 4649, and the International Fire Code as adopted by the State of
Oregon.

RECITALS:

Whereas, the City of McMinnville has adopted Fire Codes as amended by the
State of Oregon in accordance with Chapter 15.04 of the McMinnville Municipal Code;
and

Whereas, the current Fire Code as adopted by the State of Oregon provides for
fees under Section 113 of the Fire Code; and

Whereas, the City of McMinnville has established the Fire Prevention Division
under Section 15.08 under the McMinnville Municipal Code for the enforcement of the
Fire Code, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

i, The City of McMinnville adopts the attached fee schedule (Exhibit “A”).

2 This Resolution shall take effect July 1, 2023 and shall continue in full force
and effect until revoked or replaced.

3 Resolution 2022-29 is repealed.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the
13th day of June 2023 by the following votes:

Ayes: Geary, Menke, Chenoweth, Garvin

Nays:

Approved this 13th day of June 2023.

MAYOR

Approved as to g

; l 7 Attest:
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Resolution No. 2023-30
Effective Date: July 1, 2023
Page 1 of 4



Exhibit “A”

MCMINNVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

ADMIN FEES:
Fire Reports
Photos

Environmental Reports

CODE ENFORCEMNT

Fire Inspection Fees

First Fire Inspection

First Re-inspection

2nd Re-inspections

3rd Re-inspection

4th Re-inspection

Requested fire inspection — per building

After Hours and Weekend Inspections

STATE OR FEDERAL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS FOR LICENCING
0-3,000 sq ft

3,001-10,000

10,000-20,000

Over 20,000

VIOLATION FEES:

lllegal Burn - Fire suppression response

Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration rates for vehicles and crew

$30.00
$50.00
$50.00

No Charge
No Charge
No Charge
$200.00
$400.00
$100.00
$150.00

$50.00
$125.00
$200.00
$250.00

Full Reimbursement



Fire Code Violations

Failure to obtain a required permit- issued to contractor performing work
Work Commencing before a permit issuance - issued to contractor performing work

Failure to adhere to permit conditions - issued to contractor performing work

Burning in violation of fire code

Blocked/locked required exits

Life Safety System out of service (sprinklers, alarms, hood suppression, etc.)
Life Safety System not serviced (sprinklers, alarms, hood suppression, etc.)

Unauthorized use of a premises contrary to occupancy classification

Failure to maintain required fire access

FALSE ALARM RESPONSE:

Each False Fire Alarm after 3 in a six month period

Each False Medical Alarm after 3 in a six month period

SPECIAL EVENT/OCCUPANCY PERMIT:

Festivals, Celebrations, Special Events

For areas up to/including 50,000 Sq. Ft

For areas over 50,000 Sq. Ft

Pyrotechnics/Flaming Art Performance/Special Effects

Haunted Houses

Failure to Obtain Special Event Permit

FIREWORKS PERMITS:

Fire Works Public Display
Retail or storage (structure)

Retail or storage (tent)

OPERATIONAL PERMITS:

Aircraft Refueling - Annual
Hazardous Materials Operations - Annual

Food Carts - Annual
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS:

Above and Underground Tank Installation/Removal
3

Class 5 Code Violation
Class 5 Code Violation
Class 5 Code Violation
Class 6 Code Violation
Class 5 Code Violation
Class 5 Code Violation
Class 6 Code Violation
Class 4 Violation, per occurrence

Class 6 Violation, per occurrence

$300.00
$150.00

$150.00
$350.00
$100.00
$100.00

Class 4 Code Violation

$200.00
$50.00
$50.00

$250.00
$250.00
$50.00

$200.00



FIRE SERVICE FEES:

Preparation Fee $500.00

Fire and Rescue Standby Full Reimbursement
Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration rates for and crew costs

Hazardous Material Response Costs Full Reimbursement
Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration rates for vehicles and crew

Vehicle Accident Non-resident Full Reimbursement
Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration Rates

Vehicle Fire Non- Resident Full Reimbursement
Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration Rates

Structure Fire Response in Non-Fire Service Area Full Reimbursement
Fee is tied to Oregon State Conflagration Rates

EMS FEES:

Ambulance Standby $250.00

Per hour or fraction thereof

Advance Life Support $2292
Base Rate In City

Advanced Life Support $2579
Base Rate Qutside of City

Basic Life Support $2197
Base Rate In City

Basic Life Support $2471
Base Rate Outside of City

Specialty Care Transport $2846.00
Medical Aid $600.00
Mileage $30.00
Waiting Time -Per hour or fraction thereof $100.00
FireMed Subscription -Per family within 97128 zip code $75.00
Fire Med Subscription - per family w/in 97128 zip code $95.00



